and other fixed income products); c) bonds or securities issued by publicly-held companies (debentures, promissory notes,

CRI, CRA, etc.); d) commitments backed by the aforementioned assets; and e) allocation of Guarantor Assets, or Bound
Financial Investments, must follow concentration limits detailed in RN ANS 392.

The financial area consolidates data and reports on the management of investments and financial instruments on a regular

basis providing a detailed analysis of the distribution, risks, maturities, interest, performances and results, addressing the
more relevant aspects of the macroeconomic environment and ensuring alignment with the financial instruments
investment policy.

Market risk also includes monitoring by the Company and its subsidiaries of interest rate risk in a timely manner, of any
fluctuations and, when applicable, evaluating the contracting of hedging instruments.

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities using the basic interest rate (CDI) as the base (probable) scenario

is as below. The Company and its subsidiaries considers the CDI disclosed on September 30, 2023 as a probable scenario.

  Risk
Scenario
(-50%)

Scenario
(-25%)

Scenario
(Probable)

Possible
(+25%)

Possible
(+50%)

  CDI 5.94% 8.90% 11.87% 14.84% 17.81%

  IPCA 2.40% 3.60% 4.80% 6.00% 7.20%

 09/30/2023 SELIC 6.52% 9.78% 13.04% 16.30% 19.56%

Financial investments
Balance of short-term and long-term investments (collateral assets) 2,751,942 111.87% of CDI  163,328  244,992  326,656  408,319  489,983

Balance of short-term and long-term investments (free) 3,333,742 111.87% of CDI  197,858  296,786  395,715  494,644  593,573
Balance of short-term and long-term investments (NTN-B) 42,237 4.80% IPCA  1,014  1,521  2,027  2,534  3,041

Balance of short-term and long-term investments (NTN-B collateral) 140,003 4.80% IPCA  3,360  5,040  6,720  8,400  10,080

Balance of short-term and long-term investments (LFT-B collateral) 217,277 13.04% SELIC  14,166  21,250  28,333  35,416  42,499

Total 6,485,201

Risk
Scenario
(-50%)

Scenario
(-25%)

Scenario
(Probable)

Possible
(+25%)

Possible
(+50%)

 09/30/2023 CDI 5.94% 8.90% 11.87% 14.84% 17.81%

Borrowings and financing
Working capital 255,230 111.87% of CDI  15,148  22,722  30,296  37,870  45,444

Other borrowings and financing 152 111.87% of CDI  9  14  18  23  27

Total  255,382

  Risk

Scenario
(-50%)

Scenario
(-25%)

Scenario
(Probable)

Possible
(+25%)

Possible
(+50%)

 09/30/2023 CDI 5.94% 8.90% 11.87% 14.84% 17.81%

Debentures

Debentures - Series 1 - 1st Issue - Hapvida Part. 606,163 111.87% of CDI  35,976  53,964  71,952  89,939  107,927
Debentures - Series 2 - 1st Issue - Hapvida Part. 242,463 111.87% of CDI  14,390  21,585  28,780  35,975  43,171

Debentures - Series 1 - 2nd Issue - Hapvida Part. 1,322,205 111.87% of CDI  78,473  117,709  156,946  196,182  235,419

Debentures - Series 2 - 2nd Issue - Hapvida Part. 1,323,303 111.87% of CDI  78,538  117,807  157,076  196,345  235,614
Debentures - 3rd Issue - Hapvida Part. 2,107,454 111.87% of CDI  125,077  187,616  250,155  312,693  375,232

Debentures - 4th Issue - Hapvida Part. 809,825 111.87% of CDI  48,063  72,095  96,126  120,158  144,189

Debentures - 3rd Issue - NDI Saúde 272,183 111.87% of CDI  16,154  24,231  32,308  40,385  48,462
Debentures - 4th Issue - Hapvida Part. (*) 97,637 111.87% of CDI  5,795  8,692  11,590  14,487  17,384

Debentures - 5th Issue - Hapvida Part. (*) 466,041 111.87% of CDI  27,660  41,489  55,319  69,149  82,979

Debentures - 6th Issue - Hapvida Part. (*) 1,278,886 111.87% of CDI  75,902  113,853  151,804  189,755  227,706

Total 8,526,160

Risk
Scenario
(-50%)

Scenario
(-25%)

Scenario
(Probable)

Possible
(+25%)

Possible
(+50%)

  CDI 5.94% 8.90% 11.87% 14.84% 17.81%
 09/30/2023 IPCA 2.40% 3.60% 4.80% 6.00% 7.20%

Certificate of Real Estate Receivables

CRI - Single series - Ultra Sound 1,089,948 4.80% IPCA  26,159  39,238  52,318  65,397  78,476
CRI - Series 1 - BCBF 552,589 111.87% of CDI  32,796  49,194  65,592  81,990  98,388

CRI - Series 2 - BCBF 375,317 4.80% IPCA  9,008  13,511  18,015  22,519  27,023

CRI - Series 3 - BCBF 98,825 4.80% IPCA  2,372  3,558  4,744  5,930  7,115

Total 2,116,679

(*)  Debentures assigned by subsidiary BCBF Participações S.A. to the Company, which became the issuer of the respective debentures, for all purposes

and effects. The assignment is included in the context of streamlining of the Company's corporate structure.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 30B2DD39-EDAB-4945-8EFF-05902BC6C78D

Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A.

Parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
for the nine-month period ended

09/30/2023

87

b) Underwriting risk

Pricing Policy
Companies that operate in health and dental care business are exposed to risks related to cost volatility. Dental care plans

[…]

professionals, market price of main procedures). Based on these analyses, the Company and its subsidiaries determine the

price of health and dental care plans.

For each medium or large client, the medical losses ratio is calculated every year when the Company and its subsidiaries

are negotiating annual price increase for health and/or dental insurance plans (individual clients are regulated by ANS).
Based on historical usage of the service network controlled by biometrics and based on expectations of costs related to

these clients, the price increase of this contract is determined. This practice mitigates risks of clients bringing constant

losses to the Company and its subsidiaries.

For individual clients, the pricing of the products takes into account a premium as these clients historically make greater

use of service network.

Sensitivity analysis
Underwriting risks are assessed based on variables that affected the product subscription process or from insufficient

prices.

The sensitivity analyses below simulate the hypothetical impacts on results and equity, of changes in operating parameters

before and after contracting:

 September 30, 2023 - Consolidated

Effect on income
before taxes

Effect on income after
taxes and impact on

equity
5% increase in claims   (768,769)  (507,388)

5% increase in administrative and selling expenses   (242,119)  (159,799)

5% decrease in claims   768,769   507,388

5% reduction in administrative and selling expenses   242,119   159,799

Determination of technical provisions
The calculation of technical provisions is carried out monthly by the actuarial team, monitored by the Controlling team,

to determine the need for guarantee assets at the end of each quarter, according to the criteria provided for in art. 2 of RN
ANS No. 392/15 (amended by RN ANS  No. 419/16), governing the requirements of the sector's regulatory body. In

addition, the Company and its subsidiaries assess at each reporting date, whether their liabilities are sufficient, using

current estimates of future cash flows from their contracts, through liability adequacy tests. If results indicate the